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REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF WILLIAM L. BARKAS 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 1 

A. My Name is William L. Barkas.  My primary business address is 40 Columbine 2 

Drive, Glenmont, NY 12077. 3 

Q. Are you the same William L. Barkas that provided direct testimony in this 4 

proceeding on behalf of Dominion Retail Inc. (Dominion)? 5 

A. Yes I am. 6 

Q. What is the purpose of this rebuttal testimony?  7 

A. I am responding to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson (Ameren), the 8 

Rebuttal Testimony of Roger Pontifex (Ameren), the Direct Testimony of Ron 9 

Cerniglia (ICEA/RESA), the Direct Testimony of Torsten Clausen (ORMD-ICC), 10 

and the Direct Testimony of Bryan McDaniel (CUB). 11 

 12 

 Comments on Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson (Ameren)  13 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding the 14 

Balance Factor recommended by Mr. Clausen?  15 

A. Dominion Retail agrees with Ameren’s comments on pages 9-10 (Lines 186-227)  16 

concerning the proposal of ICC Staff witness Torsten Clausen for a “Balance 17 

Factor” in order to reach a discount factor of 1.5%. We have seen no details 18 

justifying this artificially-high number that would exceed Ameren’s discount 19 

factor by about 34 percent.  It would clearly add further complexity to the 20 

discount rate factor, and it would create a further unnecessary hurdle for 21 

marketers interested in entering the Illinois retail electric market. The discount 22 



 

 

rate should remain stable until Ameren’s next rate case to give RES the ability to 23 

formulate their business plans.  24 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding the 25 

targeted share of start-up costs to be borne by RES? 26 

A. We disagree with Ameren’s comments on page 10 (Lines 228-241). Specifically, 27 

“If the goal is to ensure that a larger portion of the UCB implementation cost is 28 

paid by the RES, a much simpler and straight forward approach would be increase 29 

the targeted share of the start-up cost borne by the RES and modify the 25%/75% 30 

split of the UCB implementation cost.” We object to the suggestion that RES 31 

should increase their share of the costs. In fact, as Dominion recommended in its 32 

initial testimony, the simplest method would be for Ameren to add the cost to its 33 

distribution customers as an easy, low cost method to guarantee cost recovery. 34 

Such  cost per customer has been shown to be less than one (1) cent per month 35 

over a five year cost recovery period, as we have previously testified. Dominion 36 

has not been subjected to UCB implementation costs in other jurisdictions that 37 

have initiated retail choice programs. This additional cost in the discount factor 38 

clearly would make Ameren a less attractive place to do business, compared to 39 

other utilities such as those shown on Ameren Exhibit 1.1 provided by Ameren 40 

witness Pearson in her direct testimony.  41 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding the 42 

UCB/POR Program Charge? 43 



 

 

A. On Page 10, Lines 238-239, Ameren states that “The resulting UCB/POR 44 

Program Charge would be $0.03 per customer account per month.” It is unclear 45 

what this figure represents and how it has been calculated.  46 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding bill 47 

inserts for RES? 48 

A. On Pages 10-11 (Lines 257-288), Ameren comments that it is opposed to the 49 

“blanket inclusion of RES bill inserts in its bills.” The only required mailings we 50 

are familiar with are those related to disclosure of the fuel mix of the electricity 51 

sold to retail customers. It is Dominion’s opinion that if such information is 52 

required to be mailed to cus tomers, then it should be the RES’ option of whether 53 

to conduct its own mailings or work with the local utility on developing the most 54 

cost-effective mechanism. We agree with Ameren that the ICC Staff’s comments 55 

need further clarification and detail. 56 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding 57 

“subsidies to RES operations” - Pages 15-16 (Lines 348-366)? 58 

A. We agree with Ameren that it is adhering to the mandate of SB 1299 to provide 59 

utility consolidated billing and the purchase of receivables. The Illinois legislature 60 

also created an Office of Retail Market Development (ORMD) that was charged, 61 

among other duties, of removing barriers to retail market development, not create 62 

new barriers. Mr. Thomas of CUB has mischaracterized POR and UCB programs 63 

as “subsidies to RES operations.” In fact, the opposite is true if one understands 64 

the nature of retail choice programs. Utility customers have, over the years, paid 65 

for the utility’s billing systems through its rates. Having paid for such systems 66 



 

 

they should naturally still have the right to utilize such systems even if they do not 67 

still purchase the electricity commodity from the utility, but they still remain 68 

utility distribution customers receiving the benefit of a billing system they have 69 

paid for. If Mr. Thomas’ recommendation was followed and RES were required to 70 

pay for a new or existing billing system, the RES would logically pass those costs 71 

on to its retail customers. The retail consumers would then be penalized by having 72 

to pay twice for billing systems - - the utility’s as well as the RES’ system costs. 73 

We fail to see the fairness of charging consumers twice for billing services that 74 

would deter them for exercising their wish for a retail choice option. This hardly 75 

constitutes a “subsidy” of RES, but rather would constitute a penalty on 76 

consumers for the opportunity they would have to continually evaluate their best 77 

economic alternative, whether it be the utility or a retail supplier. As we have 78 

stated in the past, we have no problem with paying a legitimate charge for POR, 79 

but consumers should bear the costs of UCB. The logical conclusion of requiring 80 

the RES to bear all the costs of the choice program would be one in which, 81 

hypothetically, a supplier with 30,000 customers would pay all of Ameren’s $3 82 

million dollars of costs, equal to $100 per customer, or $8 per monthly customer 83 

bill for 12 months. This would be an absurd amount. 84 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding Mr. 85 

Thomas’ recommended FCAA -Pages 17-18 (Lines 387-404)? 86 

A. We agree with Ameren that Mr. Thomas’ proposed FCAA be rejected. Raising 87 

the UCB/POR discount rate to over 1.6% would not only raise the costs to RES 88 

(and ultimately to those customers who wish to exercise their option to choose), 89 



 

 

but would likely discourage RES from even participating in this program in view 90 

of this barrier to market entry.  91 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson responding to 92 

your testimony on Connecticut Light & Power’s methodology - Pages 18-19 93 

(Lines 417-434? 94 

A. Just a point of clarification is in order here. Connecticut Light & Power’s (CL&P) 95 

POR methodology follows the “bills rendered” approach ordered by the 96 

Connecticut DPUC in October 2007, as already adopted by United Illuminating 97 

(UI) - see attached paper of UI (Attachment 1). The compliance filing made by 98 

CL&P, effective February 2008 (Docket No. 07-07-01), and available on the 99 

utility’s website,  did not update its tariff to reflect its new POR methodology, as 100 

explained recently to Dominion Retail by CL&P’s management. Such update is 101 

planned to be made upon CL&P’s filing of its next rate case, according to CL&P.  102 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding 103 

differences in the Illinois and New York development of UCB/POR - Pages 20-104 

21, Lines 465-484? 105 

A. Ameren states that the reason for the differences in the development of UCB/POR 106 

programs in New York and Illinois is one merely of timing of when retail choice 107 

programs were created.  In fact, however, the difference is really how the utilities 108 

were able to recover their costs of creating choice programs. In New York nearly 109 

all, if not all, development costs were collected via distribution rates on all 110 

consumers, whereas in Illinois these costs are being proposed to be collected 111 

partially from the marketers as direct charges. 112 



 

 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Lynn Pearson regarding “All-113 

In or All Out” provision - Page 22, Lines 493-511? 114 

A. We agree with Ameren that maintaining the “All-In or All Out” provision for 115 

UCB/POR program by RES is necessary to avoid the potential increase of its 116 

average uncollectible cost. Otherwise, a RES that already performed its own 117 

billing would clearly have an incentive to place its poor paying customers into the 118 

POR program while still billing its good-paying customers itself.  Ameren’s 119 

average uncollectible costs would rise, and this higher rate would be passed on to 120 

both distribution customers as well as to RES that placed all their customers in the 121 

utility’s UCB/POR program in the form of a higher POR discount rate.  122 

 123 

 Comments on Rebuttal Testimony of Roger Pontifex (Ameren)  124 

Q. What is your response to the Rebuttal Testimony of Mr. Pontifex regarding 125 

CUB’s recommendation that the tariff not be approved until consumer protections 126 

are in place? 127 

A. Dominion Retail agrees with Ameren witness Roger Pontifex (page 16, Lines 128 

390-402) that Ameren’s tariff implementation should not be further delayed until 129 

additional consumer protections are developed.  I will address CUB’s witness’s 130 

recommendation in more detail below.  131 

 132 

 Comments on Direct Testimony of Ron Cerniglia (ICEA/RESA) 133 

Q. Are there areas where you agree with the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia? 134 



 

 

A. Mr. Cerniglia raises a number of good points.  For example, we agree with his 135 

comments on page 7, Lines 13-25: “that well-designed competitive markets are 136 

the best means to promote efficient products and services and are well suited to 137 

deliver just and reasonable prices, while also providing customers with the benefit 138 

of greater choice, value, and innovation.”  He further mentions the value-added 139 

products and services that are an outcome of competitive markets and that the 140 

benefits of competitive markets is superior to those products and services offered 141 

by a single, regulated utility. On page 9, Lines 12-19, and page 16, Lines 11-18 142 

we further agree that adoption of a purchase of receivables program and utility 143 

consolidated billing are important contributors to the successful development of 144 

retail markets for residential and small commercial customers. Mr. Cerniglia also 145 

lists on pages 14-15 the public policy advantages of a POR program.  146 

Q. Are there areas where you need more information in order to determine if you 147 

agree or disagree with the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia? 148 

A. Page 15, Lines 4-23: Mr. Cerniglia states on Line 7 that “the local utility 149 

reimburses competitive suppliers for commodity charges are discounted at an 150 

appropriate rate, typically the class specific uncollectible rate approved by the 151 

applicable Public Service Commission.”  We are unclear in which states and 152 

utilities with successful retail choice programs with POR Mr. Cerniglia is 153 

referring to since in our experience in OH, PA, and CT the “mass market” 154 

(residential/small commercial) uses a single POR discount rate. Since adoption of 155 

POR without recourse, Niagara Mohawk (National Grid) has used a single rate 156 

POR discount rate for the mass market. If he is referring to New York, we 157 



 

 

understand that a few utilities are in the process of splitting out their POR rates, 158 

but have also adopted an off-set mechanism (formerly called a “back out” credit) 159 

so a particular class of customers is not adversely affected by a higher than 160 

average discount rate. On page 15, Line 19, Mr. Cerniglia refers to “New York, 161 

which has had a flexible POR program for virtually all major gas and electric 162 

utilities in place for several years.” We are unclear as to what a “flexible POR 163 

program” is and how it functions and enhances development of the mass market. 164 

This concept may be more applicable to a class specific POR rate such as for 165 

large commercial and industrial customers. 166 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding “All-In 167 

or All-Out” - Page 21, Lines 1-13? 168 

A. We disagree with Mr. Cerniglia’s statement that “An ‘All-In’ or ‘All-Out’ 169 

approach is arbitrary and exclusionary and should be rejected.” This approach 170 

recommended by Ameren is to avoid the potential for RES to pull out the best 171 

paying customers, placing the poor paying customers into POR and raising the 172 

utility’s average uncollectible percentage. RES that serve larger commercial 173 

customers in Illinois have long had the ability to use SBO or dual billing options 174 

to serve their customers, and under the provisions of SB 1299 they would likely 175 

continue to bill their customers according to these options. 176 

Q. Can you recommend a solution to some of the issues raised by Mr. Cerniglia? 177 

A. A reasonable resolution for the RES that have existing customers with specific 178 

needs would be the solution adopted by National Grid (Niagara Mohawk) in New 179 

York. There, the utility also adopted an “All-In or All-Out” approach while 180 



 

 

agreeing to a “grandfather” provision that would allow existing marketers who 181 

were billing their own customers to place these customers into the utility’s POR 182 

program, based on the mutual consent of the utility. Customers enrolled by the 183 

RES after a specified date have been excluded from the “grandfather” provision 184 

and are subject to “All- In or All-Out.” This solution clearly recognizes that a fair 185 

solution can be reached by all affected parties without harm to anyone. We are 186 

unclear, however, as to how the costs and administrative burden would affect 187 

Ameren.  188 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding cost 189 

savings from “All-In or All-Out” - Page 22, Lines 7-13? 190 

A. Mr. Cerniglia mentions that “Ameren cites administrative convenience” for is 191 

proposed restriction.  I believe it is not merely a matter of administrative 192 

convenience that only affects Ameren.  It is not unreasonable to believe that a 193 

more enhanced, customized process would cause UCB/POR program 194 

implementation delays and higher initial and on-going administrative cost burdens 195 

for everyone.   196 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding 197 

programs in other states - Page 22, Lines 15-18? 198 

A. Dominion Retail is quite familiar with utilities in other states with similar “All-In 199 

or All-Out” POR/UCB restrictions for mass market customers: Columbia Gas of 200 

Ohio, Dominion East Ohio, Duke Ohio, Duquesne Light in Pennsylvania, 201 

Connecticut Light & Power, and United Illuminating (CT), all with growing 202 

successful retail energy programs. 203 



 

 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding 204 

Consolidated Edison and Orange & Rockland - Pages 22-23, Lines 20-24 and 1-205 

10? 206 

A. Both Consolidated Edison and Orange & Rockland are both mentioned as utilities 207 

with successful migration rates and no restrictions of the type proposed by 208 

Ameren. However, what is not explained here is the  percentage of migrated 209 

customers billed by the marketer and what percentage by the utility so it is unclear 210 

what this cited data actually demonstrate. 211 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding a 212 

flexible UCB/POR program - Page 23, Lines 12-17? 213 

A. Again, it’s unclear as to what a “flexible UCB/POR program” would look like. 214 

Our empirical evidence based on Ohio, PA, and CT indicates a strong interest by 215 

suppliers in serving the “mass market” who apparently have not been dissuaded 216 

by an “All-In or All-Out” policy.  217 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding RES 218 

choosing only the best credit risk customers - Page 23 Lines 19- 23 and Page 24, 219 

Lines 1-9? 220 

A. The question here is whether Ameren’s “All-In or All-Out” proposal would 221 

protect it from being burdened with poorer paying customers. What should be 222 

pointed out here is that marketers do not “cherry pick” bad debt customers, but 223 

rather they could “cherry pick” the best credit customers resulting in a net bad 224 

debt expense that would be lower for the RES.  Ameren’s good-paying customers 225 



 

 

help maintain a satisfactory average collection rate when mixed with its bad- 226 

paying customers. 227 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Cerniglia regarding an 228 

increase in the discount rate - Page 24, Lines 11-22? 229 

A. Mr. Cerniglia states that “Ameren should offer a flexible POR program with a 230 

discount factor that mitigates their concerns about ‘cherry picking.’” The best way 231 

to avoid the “cherry picking” problem is adopt the “All-In or All-Out” program. 232 

As stated previously, it’s not clear what a “flexible POR program” is that does not 233 

risk “cherry picking” the best- paying customers from the utility. The only way 234 

the discount factor could cover bad debt would be for the utility to significantly 235 

raise the discount factor that would raise RES’ costs. Ameren’s programs are 236 

being developed in accordance with state law to facilitate development of the 237 

“mass market” (residential and small commercial) customer segment, not to 238 

enhance the existing business of RES who service larger commercial and 239 

industrial customers. Again, our experience indicates that such a utility policy has 240 

not deterred the growth of the retail mass market in a number of other states. 241 

 242 

Comments on the Direct Testimony of Torsten Clausen (ORMD-ICC) 243 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Clausen regarding general 244 

principles of the discount rate - Page 7, Lines 129-131? 245 

A. Mr. Clausen states “I agree that the Commission should not set the discount rate 246 

at a level that would discourage or even prevent suppliers from taking the 247 

UCB/POR service.” In spite of this statement, Mr. Clausen has not explained 248 



 

 

how, in  charging the RES for 25% of the UCB costs, they will still be 249 

incentivized to enter the Illinois market when there appears to be little evidence of 250 

other states and utilities shifting this cost to the RES. Page 8, Lines 154-156, he 251 

adds that “the Commission should encourage participation in the UCB/POR 252 

program because higher participation means that a higher share of the UCB/POR 253 

costs are recovered from retail electric suppliers using the service.” It is not clear 254 

how retail electric supplies will be encouraged to participate when they are being 255 

burdened to assume costs beyond those of bad debt.  256 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Clausen regarding his 257 

proposal for a “Balance Factor” Page 11, Lines 224-228? 258 

A. Mr. Clausen introduces the concept of a “Balance Factor” that “creates the 259 

opportunity to recover a larger share of the UCB/POR costs for the retail electric 260 

suppliers taking the service.” On Lines 231-232 this Balance Factor “will 261 

potentially vary during the initial rate period”, but Mr. Clausen recommends an 262 

initial arbitrary discount rate of 1.5%, which is even higher (34%) than Ameren’s 263 

proposed 1.12% rate.  This discount rate would be higher than any of those listed 264 

on Exhibit 1.1 of the Ameren direct testimony and would place Ameren at a 265 

competitive disadvantage compared to other utilities with retail electric choice 266 

programs. While we expect that a utility’s uncollectible expenses will vary over 267 

time depending on the price of electricity paid by consumers and economic 268 

conditions, such changes are limited and allocated only to the bad debt portion of 269 

the POR discount rates (not to UCB), a methodology we agree with.  270 



 

 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Clausen regarding 271 

increasing the recovery period from five years to seven years - Pages 12-13, Lines 272 

240-257? 273 

A. Mr. Clausen states that in order to allow Ameren the opportunity to recover more 274 

of its uncollectible expenses and administrative costs, the Commission should 275 

consider the option of increasing the cost recovery period from five years to seven 276 

years. The resulting initial UCB/POR discount rate would be 1.04%. The other 277 

alternative, he also explains, would be to maintain a positive Balance Factor past 278 

the initial five year period. A seven year 1.04% discount rate might well be 279 

preferable to a 1.5% rate for 5 years but any potential benefit to suppliers could 280 

well be off-set by Mr. Clausen’s statement on page 15, Lines 307-308 that “Staff 281 

reserves the right to recommend changes to the 75%/25% UCB cost allocation 282 

after the first reconciliation period.” A proposal like this would create additional 283 

uncertainty and doubt in a supplier’s planning process that would cause the 284 

supplier to raise its estimate of the cost of doing business in such an environment, 285 

or even avoid this environment altogether when it becomes nearly impossible to 286 

predict the costs of entering an uncertain, new market when there are other 287 

alternatives available. As Dominion Retail has explained in the past, simplicity 288 

and transparency of business rules are important factors in decid ing whether or 289 

not to enter a new undeveloped market. There are far simpler methods of assuring 290 

Ameren of cost recovery without causing undue financial risks and higher costs to 291 

prospective retail suppliers.  292 



 

 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Clausen regarding the 293 

reciprocal duty to include bill inserts - Page 20, Lines 416-419? 294 

A. Mr. Clausen states that if a RES is obligated to include Ameren’s bill inserts when 295 

the RES is billing the customer, then Ameren should include the supplier’s 296 

required bill inserts when Ameren does the billing. Furthermore, on Lines 423-297 

425, “The RES will credit the Company an amount equal to the additional costs 298 

actually incurred by the Company to perform mailing of such required bill 299 

inserts.” It is unclear what bill inserts will be required of the supplier - disclosure 300 

of fuel emissions possibly? Dominion Retail would like to reserve the option of 301 

performing its own billing if indeed such mailings are required.  302 

 303 

Comments on the Direct Testimony of Bryan McDaniel (CUB) 304 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. McDaniel that the Ameren 305 

tariff should be rejected because of a lack of consumer protections - Page 3, Lines 306 

51-60? 307 

A. Dominion Retail disagrees that Ameren’s tariff should be rejected because all 308 

details have not been completely resolved. We are confident that through the 309 

ORMD work group the interested parties who have a strong interest in the success 310 

of Illinois’ retail electric choice program will continue to work in good faith to 311 

resolve their differences. We agree with Ameren that there are sufficient laws in 312 

place at the present time to protect consumers during this start up phase of electric 313 

retail choice. We do recognize, however, that unexpected issues could arise in the 314 

future so we would support a later review of consumer laws and regulations 315 



 

 

affecting customer choice.  We hope that the CUB will continue to be a 316 

significant contributor to the work group’s efforts in a constructive, positive 317 

manner with realistic, practical solutions to outstanding issues.  318 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. McDaniel regarding 319 

disconnection of service - Page 4, Lines 81-84? 320 

A. We disagree with the statement that “the fact that customers will be subject to 321 

disconnection if they do not pay the supplier charges on their bill under 322 

UCB/POR removes a safety valve that has been available to customers in 323 

Northern Illinois.”  The intent of this provision is that the customer would have 324 

the same consumer protections when they purchase their electric commodity from 325 

the RES as they would if purchasing from the utility. A successful market must 326 

have rules in place that are fair to both buyers and sellers; otherwise, what might 327 

appear to some to be a situation that favors the buyer  (“pro-consumer”) will 328 

eventually fail for lack of sellers and a competitive market will fail to develop. 329 

We believe that is not the intent of SB 1299. 330 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. McDaniel regarding 331 

consumer complaints in the natural gas industry - Page 4, Lines 87-94? 332 

A. Mr. McDaniel states that “CUB has received an unprecedented level of consumer 333 

complaints relating to the gas choice market in Northern Illinois.” We are 334 

unaware of what data CUB is referring to, but it would be instructive to review 335 

the most current data we could find - the 2007 Annual Report of the Consumer 336 

Services Division of the Illinois Commerce Commission. On page 20 of that 337 

report, entitled “2007 Energy Inquiries/Complaints for Alternative Gas 338 



 

 

Suppliers”, the chart shows that there were a total of 925 inquiries/complaints 339 

(“contacts”) by residential consumers about alternative gas suppliers. This figure 340 

should be placed in the context of the nearly 241,000 residential customers 341 

actually participating in customer choice - a “complaint/inquiry” rate of less than 342 

0.4 of one percent, a very low number. Unfortunately, there appears to be no 343 

distinction drawn between an “inquiry” and a “complaint” which is very 344 

misleading. There may be many questions about ICC rules, choice programs in 345 

general, information about the supplier itself, etc. which should not in all fairness 346 

be construed as a “complaint.” It should be noted in this chart on page 20 that one 347 

company accounts for nearly 71 percent of all contacts (654) recorded by the 348 

CSD. Dominion Retail, as an active retail gas supplier in Illinois, accounted for 349 

2.5 percent of the reported total, equal to just 23 contacts.  One company, out of 350 

the nine listed, accounted for the overwhelming number of 351 

“complaints/inquiries.”  If CUB has a problem with one supplier’s actions, we 352 

would hope that the ICC and the Attorney General’s office would take corrective 353 

action and that CUB would not want to condemn retail choice programs in 354 

general for the actions of one participant. It is also important that consumer 355 

education programs be undertaken by CUB, the ICC, the utilities, and the 356 

suppliers to help consumers understand retail choice and the alternatives they 357 

have so that the choice program can be a positive experience. In successful retail 358 

markets, consumers and marketers are able to participate easily without counter-359 

productive rules and regulations that might cause confusion and unnecessary 360 

delays. 361 



 

 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. McDaniel regarding the 362 

dispute resolution process in Ameren’s tariff - Page 5, Lines 110-117? 363 

A. CUB states here that there is no clear dispute resolution in place that is fair to both 364 

customers and suppliers. It appears from the responses provided by Ameren in its 365 

rebuttal testimony that it is clarified and amended its language originally filed in 366 

its tariff so we are comfortable with the steps being taken by Ameren to resolve 367 

this issue in a timely and equitable manner. 368 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. McDaniel regarding 369 

existing consumer protections - Page 8, Lines 178-184? 370 

A. Mr. McDaniel states that “There are no consumer protections in place that deal 371 

with uniform pricing which would enable consumers to compare RES products on 372 

an apples-to-apples basis.” Such RES prices are frequently posted on public utility 373 

commission websites in other retail choice states, but there is no guarantee that 374 

pricing will be uniform. It is the nature of suppliers to try to differentiate their 375 

products by various methods to create value so a direct comparison may not 376 

always be feasible. “Consumer protections” would be a mischaracterization of 377 

what should be a consumer education process conducted by various stakeholders. 378 

Perhaps CUB could also provide a forum for listing supplier offerings. 379 

Q. What is your response to the Direct Testimony of Mr. McDaniel regarding RES 380 

experience with force majeure declarations - Page 8, Lines 193-194? 381 

A. Mr. McDaniel recommends “the requirement of disclosures by a RES if they have 382 

filed for force majeure within the last 10 years.” I believe the term is “declared 383 

force majeure” rather than “filed for force majeure” since it is a unilateral action 384 



 

 

by a party based on events that are believed to be outside its normal control. Such 385 

an action is a legally-accepted concept and contract provision. While Dominion 386 

Retail has not made such a declaration within the last 10 years, we are unaware of 387 

what circumstances would prompt such an action by a RES and of what value 388 

disclosure of that information would be to consumers. We believe that a more 389 

meaningful disclosure by a RES would be the number of instances it has defaulted 390 

on its contract performance and the related circumstances. This information 391 

should be filed with the ICC in the RES initial license application and in the RES’ 392 

annual report filed with the ICC.    393 

Q. Does that conclude your testimony?  394 

A. Yes. 395 


